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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs M Lewis

Scheme
:
Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Lewis complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  Mrs Lewis states that the sales representative did not inform her that she could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department of Education as sole AVC provider to the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mrs Lewis is a member of the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  On 9 December 1992 she met with Prudential’s sales representative, Mr J Boylan and agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential.  Mr Boylan used a “personal financial record” form and a “personal financial review” form.  The personal financial record form, a copy of which was provided to Mrs Lewis, contains no details of Mrs Lewis’s financial circumstances and aspirations only Mr Boylan’s recommendations.  Mr Boylan’s recommendation in the personal financial record form, so far as is relevant to Mrs Lewis’s application to me, was:

“Teachers’ AVCs 9% to maximise pension”

5. A copy of the “personal financial review” form was not provided to Mrs Lewis but was sent to Prudential’s head office.  The form contains details of Mrs Lewis’s children, salary, mortgage and insurances.  The form contains a question marked “other pension arrangements?”  The “no” box is ticked beside this question.  Mr Boylan recorded Mrs Lewis’s first priority as pension provision and his recommendation, so far as is relevant to Mrs Lewis’s application to me, is:

“Recommended 9% input into Marian’s AVC to maximise pension to age 60.”

6. Neither form contains any indication of how this recommendation was arrived at.

7. Mrs Lewis signed an application form containing the following question:

“Please indicate any other contributions or benefits by ticking the appropriate boxes.

Under the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme, are you currently paying additional contributions for…Past Added Years.”

In the box is written “no”.

8. Mrs Lewis states that Mr Boylan did not mention PAY.  He provided her with a booklet that does not mention it.  Mr Boylan also gave Mrs Lewis a handwritten chart.  This consists of a timeline to age 60, with amounts shown at different years.  No warnings are given on the chart about dependence on investment performance.  The figures on the chart do not correspond with Mrs Lewis’s salary or contributions.

9. Regarding the application form, Mrs Lewis states:

“This is the first time that I have received a copy of my application form, although I now see from the first page that a copy was available “on request” from the Prudential.

The form was filled in by Mr Boylan during the home visit, and at the end I was asked to sign the document to finalise the application.  During the completion of the form I do not recall any specific question about whether I was already paying for Past Added Years, and there was certainly no discussion of PAY’s as an alternative option to AVCs.  Neither was there any discussion about the other items on the form.  At this stage Mr Boylan was already aware from the “Financial Review” that I was only paying the standard 6% contribution to the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme and I can only assume that this section of the form was filled in by him accordingly...

In the “Personal Financial Review” (again, this is the first time I have received a copy) there is no reference to PAY’s as an option for consideration before Mr Boylan advised “Recommended 9% input into Marian’s AVC to Maximise Pension to age 60.”  If it is to be argued that reference to PAY’s on the AVC application form is evidence of discussion, then should there not also be reference to PAY’s on the Review form which, after all, was the prime document used as the basis for reaching a decision as to the best way forward for my pension arrangements?

Regardless of this question and the answer recorded by Mr Boylan, the fact remains that at no stage in the whole process was I made aware of any alternative to AVCs.”

10. In June 2004, after reading a newspaper article, Mrs Lewis ceased paying AVCs and applied to the Department of Education to purchase PAY.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION

11. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mrs Lewis about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department of Education, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet and from the Department of Education or the teaching unions.

CONCLUSIONS

12. Mrs Lewis states that Mr Boylan did not mention PAY.  He provided a booklet that does not mention PAY.  Mr Boylan recorded a recommendation on two different forms but not any reasons for it.  I find that, having asked Mrs Lewis if she was making any additional pension provision, Mr Boylan completed the application form on her behalf without mentioning PAY.  Bearing all the available evidence in mind leads me on the balance of probabilities to conclude that Prudential, either orally or in writing, did not bring that alternative to Mrs Lewis’s attention.  This constitutes maladministration, in that it denied Mrs Lewis an informed choice.  A reference to PAY in another form years before does not redress that injustice.  Mrs Lewis consulted Mr Boylan for professional advice.  I do not accept as a valid proposition that having done so, she should then check with the Department of Education or a trade union to ensure that Mr Boylan had covered all aspects of additional pension provision.

13. My directions are aimed at allowing Mrs Lewis now to make the kind of informed choice she should previously have had.

DIRECTIONS
14. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Department of Education, the administrator of the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme, shall calculate and notify both Mrs Lewis and Prudential of:

(a) the past added years Mrs Lewis would have purchased based on the assumption that the AVCs paid by her to Prudential were used to purchase past added years in the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme and 

(b) the lump sum required to purchase those past added years.

Within 28 days of the date of this Determination Prudential will notify Mrs Lewis of the current value of her AVC fund.

Subject to Mrs Lewis notifying both the Department of Education and Prudential of her decision as to whether or not she wishes to purchase the quoted past added years, such notification being made within 28 days of her receiving the last of the above notifications

· Prudential, on receiving Mrs Lewis’s notification that she wishes to purchase the quoted past added years in the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme and her assignment of her interest in the AVC fund and pension to Prudential, will within 14 days pay the notified lump sum cost to the Department of Education.

· On receiving payment from Prudential, the Department of Education will arrange for Mrs Lewis to be credited with the appropriate number of past added years in the Northern Ireland Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 August 2005
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